

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1056 OF 2024
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 543 OF 2021**

Walmik @ Santosh Govind Pawar .. Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra .. Respondents

...

Mr. Hasan Nizani i/b Dr. Yug Mohit Chaudhry, for the Applicant.

Mr. S. V. Gavand, APP, for the Respondent – State.

...

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 29th NOVEMBER, 2024

P.C:-

1. In order to ensure compliance of the order passed by us on 01.08.2024, the Superintendent, Amravati Open Prison has addressed a communication to the higherups informing that he shall be referred to Regional Mental Hospital, as the psychiatrist to whom he was taken, had advised him to be referred to Regional Mental Hospital, Nagpur. We see no difficulty in the prisoner being assessed by the Regional Mental Hospital, Nagpur, but we are not very sure whether it requires admission, and if he does so, definitely the Superintendent can take necessary orders from the superior, as we have directed in our order that we want a report about the convict to be placed before us, which shall also include his

medical assessment, as he was suffering from acute psychocis.

We expect the report to be placed before us, before the next date of hearing

Re-notify to 10.01.2025.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)