

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 543 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1056 OF 2024**

Walmik @ Santosh Govind Pawar ...Appellant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondents

Adv. Payoshi Roy a/w. Adv. Hasan Nizami i/by. Dr. Yug Mohit Chaudhary
for Appellant/Applicant
Ms. S. S. Kaushik, APP for Respondent-State.

**CORAM: MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE: 16th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C.

1. We had kept the Appeal for hearing today but due to part heard matter, the Appeal could not be taken up for consideration.
2. In any case, the bail application was kept pending in such contingency so that if the Appeal cannot be heard, at least the bail Application can be taken up for consideration.
3. By order dated 20/01/2026, we had called for report with regard to the present mental status and behavior of the Appellant.
4. Learned APP has tendered a report dated 05/02/2026. The same is taken on record.

5. List the Appeal and Application for consideration on 24/02/2026, at the bottom the supplementary list.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)